SIL
2
IEC 61508:2010
SIL
1
IEC 61508:2010
SIL
3

applications. A further option is the inclusion of a fuse or disconnect link in the pluggable module.
54 SM MTL SD Modular surge Rev 3
	 1.3 	Model numbering
Pluggable module insert (if ordered separately):
Feed-through module (if ordered separately):
Base module (if ordered separately):
Example of module and base if ordered together:
SD ** M **
SD SERIES
VOLTAGE CODE  DISCONNECT METHOD LED
FX 250mA FUSE † No
DX LINK No
XX NONE No
XL NONE Yes
MODULE INSERT
†FX is not available in HC version
** Applicable for 32V
07 - 7V
16 - 16V
32 - 32V
55 - 55V
HC
HIGH CURRENT**
SDBE - * **
SD BASE
B - SCREW TERMINAL BASE
C - SPRING TERMINAL BASE
EARTH ISOLATION
N - NONE
G - SPD EARTH ISOLATED BY GDT (Gas discharge tube)
DISCONNECT WHEN SD MODULE REMOVED
C - NO DISCONNECT TO SIGNAL LINE
D - DISCONNECT SIGNAL LINE
SDFT M XX
SD 16 M D X - B D G
SD Series
16V
Module insert
Disconnect link fitted
No LED
      Earth isolated by GDT (Gas discharge tube)
    Circuit disconnects when module removed
                                 Includes base with screw clamp
54 SM MTL SD Modular surge Rev 3
Typical internal circuit of the SD Modular surge protectors is shown in Figure 1.
Figure 1
	 2	 System Configuration
The surge protection devices may be used as protective wiring components in functional safety applications,
they are passive devices that have no effect on the safety function they are connected to, and hence they are
not considered as ‘safety elements’ conforming to the requirements of IEC 61508. As stated previously, the
protection devices limit the energy seen by instrument systems as a consequence of external electrical events
such as induced surges or voltage transients that arise from lightning strikes or high-voltage switching.
Users of these surge protection devices can use the failure rate information contained in this manual in a
probabilistic model of a Safety Instrumented Function (SIF), to determine the achieved Safety Integrity Level
(SIL).
The figure below shows an example system configuration and specifies detailed interfaces to the safety-related
system components. It does not aim to show all details of the internal module structure, but is intended to
support an understanding for the application.
Figure 2
In the above configuration, the MTL SD Modular surge protection module is designed to protect the input into
the Logic Solver against damaging transients and surges that are propagated along the field wiring. The blue
(shaded) area shows the safety-relevant system connection.
	 2.1.1	 Input/Output Characteristics
The MTL SD Modular surge protectors are passive devices and do not modify or alter the signal in normal operation.
	 2.1.2	 Associated System Components
The surge protectors are wiring components in the signal path between safety-related sensors or other field
devices and safety-related instruments or control systems.